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An ACT to Prohibit Interlocking Directorates in Banking Institutions. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 472, sub-§ 2, repealed and replaced. Subsection 2 of 
section 472 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following 
enacted in place thereof: 

2. Residency; prohibitions. No person shall be a trustee of a savings 
bank if he is not a resident of this State, or is a trustee, director, officer or 
employee of any other financial institution, credit union, federal credit union, 
national bank, bank holding company or subsidiary of a bank holding com­
pany. For 3 years from the effective date of this Act, this provision shall not 
apply to any person who is presently a trustee of a savings bank and who is 
presently a director, officer, employee or member of an advisory committee 
of a national bank, federal credit union, federal savings and loan association 
or any other financial institution as defined by section 222. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1041, amended. Section 1041 of Title 9 of the Re­
vised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new 
paragraph to read as follows: 

No person shall be a director of a trust company or a member of an ad­
visory committee of a trust company if he is a trustee, director, officer or 
employee of any other financial institution, credit union, federal credit union, 
national bank, bank holding company or subsidiary of a bank holding com­
pany, except the directors, officers and employees of subsidiaries of bank 
holding companies may also be directors, officers or employees of parent 
bank holding companies or of other subsidiaries of such parent bank holding 
companies. For 3 years from the effective date of this Act, this provision 
shall not apply to any person who is presently a director of a trust company 
and who is presently a director, officer or employee of any other financial 
insti tu tion. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 288 

AN ACT Changing the Form of Notice of the Department of Health and 
Welfare to Municipalities of Recipients of Public Assistance. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 22, § 4496, amended. The first paragraph of section 4496 of Title 
22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 77-A of chapter 622 of the 
public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows: 

The department ~ HeB:1tk f:l-ft4 \VelfB:fe shall send a written notice every 3 
months to municipalities of residence of tMt B:flfllieB:f1t .fer 8¥ a recipient of A+4 
+8 .fH.e ~, A+4 +8 .fH.e ~, At4 +8 .fH.e DisB:Blea 8¥ Aid to Families with 
Dependent Children wftefle i ef ~ &ffi. ffl Elflflliea .fer 8¥ gfB:f1tea. Such notice 
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by the department shall contain the name and address of the 8:)'l)'llie8:1'1t ffl' 

recipient, the number of children for which assistance is E\:)'lfllie@ fflr 6i' granted 
and the amount of the assistance granted. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 289 

AN ACT Establishing a County Records Board. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 30, c. 1, sub-c. II, Article 6-A, additional. Subchapter II 
of chapter I of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new 
Article 6-A to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 6-A. RECORDS 

§ 344. Short title 

This Article shall be known and may be cited as the "County Records 
Law." 

§ 345. Definitions 

As used in this Article the following terms shall have the meanings indi­
cated, unless the context otherwise requires. 

I. County. "County" means any county operating under general law or 
chart.er. 

2. County official. "County official" means any elected or appointed mem­
ber of a county government. 

3. Record. "Record" means all documentary material, regardless of media 
or characteristics, made or received and maintained by a county in accordance 
with law or regulation or in the transaction of its official business. 

§ 346. General requirements 

The following provisions apply to county records. 

I. Delivery to successor in office. County officials shall deliver the records 
of their office to their successors in office upon the expiration of their terms 
as provided in Title 17, section 3103. 

2. Records available for public use. Each county official shall make rec­
ords under his supervision available for public use at reasonable times unless 
the use of such records is otherwise restricted by law. 


